Two-Terminal IC
Temperature Transducer
 AD590
Rev. C
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable.
However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any
infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that may result from its use.
Specifications subject to change without notice. No license is granted by implication

Change to Figure 1…………………………………….…1
Updated OUTLINE DIMENSIONS…………...……….13
Added ORDERING GUIDE………………...………….14
Downloaded from Datasheet.su           Downloaded from Datasheet.su
 AD590
Rev. C | Page 3 of 16
SPECIFICATIONS
AD590J AND AD590K SPECIFICATIONS
Table 1. @ 25°C and VS = 5 V unless otherwise noted
 AD590J AD590K
Parameter Min Typ Max Min Typ Max Unit
POWER SUPPLY
Operating Voltage Range 4  30 4  30 Volts
OUTPUT
Nominal Current Output @ 25°C (298.2K)  298.2   298.2  µA
Nominal Temperature Coefficient  1   1  µA/K
Calibration Error @ 25°C   ±5.0   ±2.5 °C
Absolute Error (over rated performance temperature range)
Without External Calibration Adjustment   ±10   ±5.5 °C
With 25°C Calibration Error Set to Zero   ±3.0   ±2.0 °C
Nonlinearity
For TO-52 and Flatpack packages   ±1.5   ±0.8 °C
For 8-Lead SOIC package   ±1.5   ±1.0 °C
Repeatability1   ±0.1    ±0.1  °C
Long-Term Drift2   ±0.1   ±0.1 °C
Current Noise  40   40  pA/¥Hz
Power Supply Rejection
4 V � VS � 5 V  0.5   0.5  µA/V
5 V � VS � 15 V  0.2   0.2  µV/V
15 V � VS � 30 V  0.1   0.1  µA/V
Case Isolation to Either Lead  1010   1010  �G
Effective Shunt Capacitance  100   100  pF
Electrical Turn-On Time  20   20  µs
Reverse Bias Leakage Current3
(Reverse Voltage = 10 V)  10    10  pA
1 Maximum deviation between +25°C readings after temperature cycling between –55°C and +150°C; guaranteed, not tested.
2 Conditions: constant 5 V, constant 125°C; guaranteed, not tested.
3 Leakage current doubles every 10°C.
Specifications shown in boldface are tested on all production units at final electrical test. Results from those tests are used to calculate outgoing quality levels. All min
and max specifications are guaranteed, although only those shown in boldface are tested on all production units.
Downloaded from Datasheet.su           Downloaded from Datasheet.su
AD590
Rev. C | Page 4 of 16
AD590L AND AD590M SPECIFICATIONS
Table 2. @ 25°C and VS = 5 V unless otherwise noted
 AD590L AD590M
Parameter Min Typ Max Min Typ Max Unit
POWER SUPPLY
Operating Voltage Range 4  30 4  30 Volts
OUTPUT
Nominal Current Output @ 25°C (298.2K)  298.2   298.2  µA
Nominal Temperature Coefficient  1   1  µA/K
Calibration Error @ +25°C   ±1.0   ±0.5 °C
Absolute Error (over rated performance temperature range)       °C
Without External Calibration Adjustment   ±3.0   ±1.7 °C
With ± 25°C Calibration Error Set to Zero    ±1.6   ±1.0 °C
Nonlinearity   ±0.4   ±0.3 °C
Repeatability1   ±0.1   ±0.1 °C
Long-Term Drift2   ±0.1   ±0.1 °C
Current Noise  40   40  pA/¥Hz
Power Supply Rejection
4 V � VS � 5 V  0.5   0.5  µA/V
5 V � VS � 15 V  0.2   0.2  µA/V
15 V � VS � 30 V  0.1   0.1  µA/V
Case Isolation to Either Lead  1010   1010  �
Effective Shunt Capacitance  100   100  pF
Electrical Turn-On Time  20   20  µs
Reverse Bias Leakage Current3
(Reverse Voltage = 10 V)  10   10  pA
1 Maximum deviation between +25°C readings after temperature cycling between –55°C and +150°C; guaranteed, not tested.
2 Conditions: constant 5 V, constant 125°C; guaranteed, not tested.
3 Leakage current doubles every 10°C.

AD590
Rev. C | Page 14 of 16
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
AD590JH1 −55°C to +150°C TO-52  H-03A
AD590JF1 −55°C to +150°C Flatpack  F-2A
AD590JR −55°C to +150°C 8-Lead SOIC SOIC-8
AD590KH1 −55°C to +150°C TO-52  H-03A
AD590KF1 −55°C to +150°C Flatpack  F-2A
AD590KR −55°C to +150°C 8-Lead SOIC SOIC-8
AD590LH1 −55°C to +150°C TO-52  H-03A
AD590LF1 −55°C to +150°C Flatpack  F-2A
AD590MH1 −55°C to +150°C TO-52  H-03A
AD590MF1 −55°C to +150°C Flatpack  F-2A
AD590JR-REEL −55°C to +150°C 8-Lead SOIC SOIC-8
AD590KR-REEL −55°C to +150°C 8-Lead SOIC SOIC-8
AD590JCHIPS −55°C to +150°C TO-52  H-03A
1Available in 883B; consult factory for data sheet.
Downloaded from Datasheet.su           Downloaded from Datasheet.su
 AD590
Rev. C | Page 15 of 16
NOTES
Downloaded from Datasheet.su           Downloaded from Datasheet.su
AD590
Rev. C | Page 16 of 16
NOTES
© 2003 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
  C00533–0–9/03(C)